## THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

**Executed in Three Originals** 



Premium: \$13,611.00

Bond No. SU1017726

AIA Document A311

## **Performance Bond**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRES dba SCS Field Services	SENTS: that Stearr		hidt Consulting E I name and address or I	-
11260 Roger Bacon Drive, Suite 401	Reston		VA	20190
as Principal, hereinafter called Contractor,	and, Arch Insura	nce Company		
			t full name and address	or legal title of Surety)
135 N Los Robles #825	Pasadena	CA	9110	1
as Surety, hereinafter called Surety, are he	eld and firmly bound u	•	OTO full name and address o	or legal title of Owner)
515 West Washington Avenue	Jonesboro		AR	72401
as Obligee, hereinafter called Owner, in th Dollars and 00/100	e amount of One Mi		and One Hundre \$ 1,011,131.00	d Thirty One ),
for the payment whereof Contractor a successors and assigns, jointly and severa			irs, executors,	administrators,
WHEREAS,				
Contractor has by written agreement dated for (Here insert full name, address and description of project) City of Jonesboro Strawfloor Road Landfill		107 , ente	ered into a contra	act with Owner
in accordance with Drawings and Specifica	ations prepared by N	I/A (Here insert full r	name and address or lea	gal title of Architect)
which contract is by reference made a par	t hereof, and is herein	after referred to as	the Contract.	

ALA DOCUMENT A311 • PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND • AIA ® FEBRUARY 1970 ED. • THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 N.Y. AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

### PERFORMANCE BOND

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that, if Contractor shall promptly and faithfully perform said Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

The Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by the Owner.

• • •

Whenever Contractor shall be, and declared by Owner to be in default under the Contract, the Owner having performed Owner's obligations thereunder, the Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly

1) Complete the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions, or

2) Obtain a bid or bids for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions, and upon determination by Surety of the lowest responsible bidder, or, if the Owner elects, upon determination by the Owner and the Surety jointly of the lowest responsible bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder and Owner, and make available as Work progresses (even though there should be a default or a succession of defaults under

the contract or contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the contract price; but not exceeding, including other costs and damages for which the Surety may be liable hereunder, the amount set forth in the first paragraph hereof. The term "balance of the contract price," as used in this paragraph, shall mean the total amount payable by Owner to Contractor under the Contract and any amendments thereto, less the amount properly paid by Owner to Contractor.

Any suit under this bond must be instituted before the expiration of two (2) years from the date on which final payment under the Contract falls due.

No right of action shall accrue on this bond to or for the use of any person or corporation other than the Owner named herein or the heirs, executors, administrators or successors of the Owner.

Signed and sealed this	19th	day of	June, 2007.	
ATTEST: By: Witness)		By:	<u>&amp; Schmidt Consulting Engineers In</u> (Principal) (Principal) (Principal) (Principal) (Principal) (Principal) (Principal) (Principal)	(Seal)
WITNESS: By: An Out (Witness) Lisa Clark	{	Arch Insuran By: Noemi Quiro	(Surety)	(Seal) orney-in-Fact

AIA DOCUMENT A311 • PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND • AIA ® FEBRUARY 1970 ED. • THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 N.Y. AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

2

CALIFORNIA	ALL-PURPOSE ACKN	OWLEDGMENT
------------	------------------	------------

State of <u>California</u>	
County of <u>Los Angeles</u>	
On <u>JUN 1 9 2007</u> before me, DATE	. <u>Lisa Clark, Notary Public</u> , NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G., "JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC"
personally appeared <u>Noemi Quiroz</u> NAME(S) OF S	IGNER(S)
LISA CLARK Commission # 1511501 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Sep 3, 2008	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
and the second	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	o persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
TITLE(S)	
PARTNER(S) LIMITED	NUMBER OF PAGES
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	
	DATE OF DOCUMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)	
	SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

## THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Executed in Three Originals



Bond No. SU1017726

AIA Document A311

# Labor and Material Payment Bond

THIS BOND IS ISSUED SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH PERFORMANCE BOND IN FAVOR OF THE OWNER CONDITIONED ON THE FULL AND FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRES dba SCS Field Services	SENTS: that Stearns,	Conrad & S (Here in	Schmidt Consulting	Engineers , Inc. or legal title of Contractor)
11260 Roger Bacon Drive, Suite 401	Reston		VA	20190
as Principal, hereinafter called Principal, a	nd, Arch Insurance			
135 N Los Robles #825	Pasadena	(He CA	re insert full name and addr 91	ess or legal title of Surety) 101
as Surety, hereinafter called Surety, are he	eld and firmly bound un	•	IONESDOFO re insert full name and addr	ress or legal title of Owner)
515 West Washington Avenue	Jonesboro		AR	72401
as Obligee, hereinafter called Owner, for	the use and benefit of o	laimants as	hereinbelow define	ed, in the
amount of One Million Eleven Thousand (Here insert a sum equal to at least one-half	•		and 00/100 \$ 1,0 <b>1</b> 1,131.00	),
for the payment whereof Principal an successors and assigns, jointly and severa			<sup>.</sup> heirs, executors	s, administrators,
WHEREAS,				
Principal has by written agreement dated for (Here insert full name, address and description of project) City of Jonesboro Strawfloor Road Landfill	June 15, 200	)7	, entered into a cor	ntract with Owner
in accordance with Drawings and Specifica	ations prepared by N/A		insert full name and addres	s or legal title of Architect)
which contract is by reference made a part	t bereaf and is barainst	tor referred	to as the Contract	

which contract is by reference made a part hereof, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.

ALA DOCUMENT A311 • PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND • AIA ® FEBRUARY 1970 ED. • THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 N.Y. AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

### LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that, if Principal shall promptly make payment to all claimants as hereinafter defined, for all labor and material used or reasonably required for use in the performance of the Contract, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect, subject, however, to the following conditions:

1. A claimant is defined as one having a direct contract with the Principal or with a Subcontractor of the Principal for labor, material, or both, used or reasonably required for use in the performance of the Contract, labor and material being construed to include that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service or rental of equipment directly applicable to the Contract.

2. The above named Principal and Surety hereby jointly and severally agree with the Owner that every claimant as herein defined, who has not been paid in full before the expiration of a period of ninety (90) days after the date on which the last of such claimant's work or labor was done or performed, or materials were furnished by such claimant, may sue on this bond for the use of such claimant, prosecute the suit to final judgment for such sum or sums as may be justly due claimant, and have execution thereon. The owner shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any such suit.

3. No suit or action shall be commenced hereunder by any claimant:

a) Unless claimant, other than one having a direct contract with the Principal, shall have given written notice to any two of the following: the Principal, the Owner, or the Surety above named, within ninety (90) days after such claimant did or performed the last of the work or labor, or furnished the last of the materials for which said claim is made, stating with substantial accuracy the amount claimed

Signed and sealed this

19th

and the name of the party to whom the materials were furnished, or for whom the work or labor was done or performed. Such notice shall be served by mailing the same by registered mail or certified mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to the Principal, Owner or Surety, at any place where an office is regularly maintained for the transaction of business, or served in any manner in which legal process may be served in the state in which the aforesaid project is located, save that such service need not be made by a public officer.

b) After the expiration of one (1) year following the date on which principal ceased Work on said Contract, it being understood, however, that if any limitation embodied in this bond is prohibited by any law controlling the construction hereof such limitation shall be deemed to be amended so as to be equal to the minimum period of limitation permitted by such law.

c) Other than in state court of competent jurisdiction in and for the county or other political subdivision of the state in which the Project, or any part thereof, is situated, or in the United States District Court for the district in which the Project, or any part thereof, is situated, and not elsewhere.

4. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety or mechanics' liens which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under and against this bond.

day of June, 2007.

Stearns, Conrad & Schmidt Consulting Engineers Inc. dba SCS Field Services ANEST (Principal) (Seal) B١ Thomas W. A. Barham, Senior Vice President WITNESS: Arch insurance Company (Surety) (Seal) By (Witness) Lisa Clark B١ Attoiney-in-Fact Noemi Quiroz

ALA DOCUMENT A311 • PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND • AIA ® FEBRUARY 1970 ED. • THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 N.Y. AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

2

State of <u>California</u>	
County ofLos Angeles	
On JUN 1 9 2007 before me,	Lisa Clark, Notary Public AME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G., "JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC"
personally appeared <u>Noemi Quiroz</u> NAME(S) OF SIGN	'(ER(S)
LISA CLARK	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evide the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed the within instrument and acknowledged to me he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/the signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), o entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted
Commission # 1511501 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Sep 3, 2008	executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	SIGNATURE OF NOTARY  PTIONAL  Provide the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this
	OPTIONAL
e data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to pe CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL	OPTIONAL
e data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to pe CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL	DPTIONAL presents relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) CORPORATE CO	DPTIONAL presents relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) INDIVIDUAL GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) CORPORATE CO	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) INDIVIDUAL GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) INDIVIDUAL GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S)	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT  TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT  NUMBER OF PAGES
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) IC PARTNER(S) IC CORPORATE OFFICER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT

#### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

. . . .

### POWER OF ATTORNEY

#### Know All Men By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its principal office in Kansas City, Missouri (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") does hereby appoint Noemi Quiroz, Teresa I. Jackson, Lisa Clark, and Michael R. Szot of Los Angeles, CA (EACH) Victoria M. Campbell and Maria Luisa Aguinaldo of Irvine, CA (EACH)

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of this power for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed:

Any and all bonds and undertakings

EXCEPTION: NO AUTHORITY is granted to make, execute, seal and deliver bonds or undertakings that guarantee the payment or collection of any promissory note, check, draft or letter of credit.

This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds in order to bring each such bond within the dollar limit of authority as set forth herein.

The Company may revoke this appointment at any time.

The execution of such bonds and undertakings in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon the said Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office in Kansas City. Missouri and the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office in Kansas City. Missouri and the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office in Kansas City.

BOOK T YEAR ANTHON & POLARAMINAL

This Power of Attorney is executed by authority of resolutions adopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on March 3, 2003, true and accurate copies of which are hereinafter set forth and are hereby certified to by the undersigned Secretary as being in full force and effect:

"VOTED, That the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, or the Secretary shall have the power and authority to appoint agents and attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings, obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such officers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process."

This Power of Attorney is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on March 3, 2003:

VOTED, That the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, and the signature of the Secretary, the seal of the Company, and certifications by the Secretary, may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney or bond executed pursuant to the resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on March 3, 2003, and any such power so executed, sealed and certified with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company.

00ML0013 00 03 03

Page 1 of 2

Printed in U.S.A.

In Testimony Whereof, the Company has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by their authorized officers, this \_\_\_\_\_\_ \_\_day of \_\_\_<u>June\_</u> \_, 20<u>07</u> Arch Insurance Company Attested and Certified iranc SEAL 1971 with Missour Martin J. Nilsen Secretary Edward M. Titus ice President STATE OF NEW YORK SS COUNTY OF NEW YORK SS I Peter J. Calleo, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Edward M. Titus and Martin J. Nilsen personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are respectively as Vice President and Secretary of the Arch Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereunto duly authorized signed, sealed with the corporate seal and delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as their own free and voluntary acts for the uses and purposes therein set forth. PETER J. CALLEO, ESO. Notary Public, State of New York No. 02CA6109336 Qtralified in New York County Galles Notary Public Peter J. Commission Expires May 3, 2008 My commission expires 5-03-2008 CERTIFICATION I, Martin J. Nilsen, Secretary of the Arch Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney dated on behalf of the person(s) as listed above is a true and correct copy and that the same has been in full force and effect since the date thereof and is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the said Edward M. Titus, who executed the Power of Attomey as Vice President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the Arch Insurance Martin J. Nilsen, Secretary Company on this \_\_\_\_ \_day of \_ . 20 JUN 1 9 200 This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated. PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS: Arch Contractors & Developers Group 135 N. Robles Ave., Ste. 825 Pasadena, CA 91101 anc 00ML0013 00 03 03 Page 2 of 2 Printed in U.S.A.